
1 

 

 

   No-ITBP/SHQ[BGLR]/Engr/ 2024-1419 

Office of the Deputy Inspector General, 

SH[Bengaluru], ITBPolice Force, 

MHA/Govt of India, 

Vill-sunderhalli, P.O- Jangmkote, Shidalghatta Taluk 

Distt: Chikkaballapur [Karnataka]-562102   

Email: itcellbglr@itbp.gov.in 

Dated: 07-06-2024 

 

Notice Inviting e-Tender 

 

The Second-in-Command (Engineer) SHQ (BGLR) ITB Police Force, on behalf of the President of 
India invites online Item rate bids in single bid from eligible Firms/Consultants/Architect for the following 

work: - 

 

Sl. No Name of Work Estimated Cost 
for Consultancy 

Services 

EMD 
amount 

Completion time 

1 Construction 11 nos residential quarters 

[Type-II/08, Type-IV/02 and Type-

V/01]  at RTC[Sivagangai], ITB Police 
Force (Sub Head:-Carrying out digital 

survey, Soil investigation , Contour 

Plan and Consultancy services for 

detailed architectural and engineering 

design and detailing structure analysis 

and detailed estimation) 

Rs. 5,79,000/- Rs. 12,000/- 03 Months 

(Tender will be 

valid till 
completion of 

the project) 

Critical Dates : 
 

Sl. No. Particular Time and Date 

1 Publishing date and time 07/06/2024  at 1630 Hrs. 

2 Document download start date 07/06/2024  at 1630 Hrs. 
3 Clarification start date 07/06/2024  at 1630 Hrs. 
4 Bid submission start date 07/06/2024  at 1630 Hrs. 
5 Clarification end date 28/06/2024  at 1600 Hrs 

6 Bid submission end date 28/06/2024  at 1700 Hrs 

7 Last date and time for deposited of Original EMD in the office 
of Second-in-Command (Engineer), SHQ (BGLR), Bengaluru 

(Karnataka) or any formation of ITBP in due date and time 

mentioned in tender 

28/06/2024  up to 1700 
Hrs. 

8 Bid opening date 28/06/2024 at 1730 Hrs. 
 

1. The intending bidder must read the terms and conditions of Tender form carefully. He should only 

 submit his bid if he considers himself eligible and he is in possession of all the documents required. 
 

2. Information and Instructions for bidders posted on website shall form part of bid document. 
 

3. The bid document consisting of plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities of various 

 types of items to be executed and the set of terms and conditions of the contract to be complied with 
 and other necessary documents can be seen and downloaded from website www.eprocure.gov.in & 

 www.itbp.gov.in   
 

4. The tender can only be submitted after uploading the mandatory scanned documents as per list 

 given below.  

a) Proprietor or one of the partners or one of the Directors of the firm/consultant must be 

Architect (Qualification- Bachelor of Architecture minimum at least 02Years Experience with 

valid registration from Council of Architecture. L-1 bidder should submit documentary 

http://www.eprocure.gov.in/
http://www.itbp.gov.in/


2 

 

proof of the Structural Engineer involved in this project i.e Qualification- M-Tech in 

Structures with 02 Years Experience. 

b) The bidder should have annual financial turnover of Rs.7.00 lacs during the 
immediate last three (03) audited financial years i.e. from FY 2021-22, FY 2022-23,FY 

2023-24,  The bidder is required to submit the information in Form A (Placed at Page No. 

39). 

c) Consultancy fees from completed projects received from Architectural/ Engineering 

Consultancy work from a single project during last 03 years, ending 31st March of the 

previous financial year i.e. 2023-24 should be at least 3.00 lakh. (Documentary evidence is 

to be submitted). To bring up to the current year the turnover shall be calculated with 7% 

compounding each year. 

d) Agency must have successfully completed the consultancy work for RCC buildings 

with Electrical, Water supply, Sanitary. All completed work of a RCC Permanent buildings at 

least 1.00 Crore (One Crore) of single project within last 07 years of any Central/ Sate 

Government Dept./ Central Public sector/ State Public sector Undertaking/ Central 

Autonomous body/ State Autonomous body/ City Development authority/ Municipal 

Corporation of city formed under any act by Central/State Government and published 

in Central/ State gazette/ registered public/Private limited company to bring up to the current 

year. (Documentary evidence is to be submitted). 

e) Earnest Money of Rs 12,000.00 in form of Banker’s Cheque or Demand Draft or 
Fixed Deposit or Bank Guarantee receipt of any scheduled bank drawn in favour of DIG, 

SHQ (BGLR), ITBP, Bengaluru, Karnataka and deposit original EMD either in the office of 

Second-in-Command (Engr) SHQ (BGLR) or any formation of ITBP within period of 
Bid submission time. Receipt of EMD shall be obtained from the concerned Engineering 

Branch of ITBP in the prescribed format and shall be scanned and uploaded to the e-tendering 

website within period of bid submission. (Placed at Page No. 40) 

f) The bidder must ensure, mandatory scanned documents and EMD in the form of 

Banker’s Cheque or Demand Draft or Fixed Deposit or Bank Guarantee of any scheduled 

bank in favour of DIG, SHQ (BGLR), ITBP, Bengaluru, Karnataka is uploaded on the CPP 

Portal. 

g) The intending Bidder must read the terms and conditions of CPWD-7/8 carefully. He/ 

They should only submit his bid if he considers himself eligible and he is in possession of all 
the documents required. 

h) Information and instructions for bidders posted on website shall form part of bid 

documents. 

i) The bid document consisting of scope of work, the set of terms and conditions of the 

contract to be complied with and other necessary documents can be seen and downloaded 

from website www.eprocure.gov.in free of cost. 

j) Those Bidders not registered on the website mentioned above, are required to get 

registered before participation. If needed, they can be imparted training on online bidding 

process as per details available on the website. 

k) The intending bidder must have valid class-III digital signature to submit the bid. 

l) On opening date of Financial Bid, which will be intimated after the screening process 
of Technical Bids, the Bidder can login and see the bid opening process. After opening of 

financial bids, he/ they will receive the competitor’s bid sheets. 

m) Bidder can upload documents in the form of JPG or PDF format. 
n) The department reserves the right to reject any prospective application without 

assigning any reason and to restrict the list of qualified contractors to any number deemed 

suitable by it, if too many bids are received satisfying the laid down criterion. 

o) For any query please contact – 9487864031, 7019081929, email- itcellbglr@gov.in. 

http://www.eprocure.gov.in/


3 

 

 

b) List of mandatory documents to be scanned and uploaded within the period of bid submission: - 
 

(a) Architect Registered Under Council of Architecture (Qualification- Bachelor of 

Architecture minimum at least 02 Years Experience)” 

(b) Annual Financial Turnover certificate verified by CA in r/o para “b” & “c” above 

(c) Successfully completed consultancy works certificate in r/o para “d” above 

(d) Copy of GST registration & Pan Card  

(e) Tender form duly signed. 

(f) Scanned copy of EMD to be uploaded and original EMD will be submitted in the office of 

Second-in-Command (Engr) SHQ (BGLR) or any formation of ITBP within period of 

Bid submission time mentioned in tender & Receipt of EMD shall be obtained from the 

concerned Engineering Branch of ITBP in the prescribed format and shall be scanned 

and uploaded to the e-tendering website within period of bid submission. 

 
 

 

 
                                                                                                                          

 
Distribution:  

 

1- The IG (Engr), Dte. Gen. ITB Police, New Delhi. 

2- The DIG (Engr), C. Ftr, ITB Police, Bhopal [M.P] 

3- The Commandant. I.T. Cell, Central Frtr. ITBP-For Publication on ITBP Website. 

4- The District Collector, Distt – Sivagangai/Madurai, TN.             Please direct concern to place this info. on 

5- The Asst.Commandant[Engr], RTC [Sivagangai], ITB Police.       Notice Board of your office for wide publicity. 

 
 

     

 

 

 
 


	b) List of mandatory documents to be scanned and uploaded within the period of bid submission: -

